502163581 12/14/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Gradalis, Inc.	11/12/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	F. Charles Brunicardi	
Street Address:	1060 Glenhaven Drive	
City:	Pacific Palisades	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90272	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13693578

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2148660010

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-866-0001

Email: ycarpenter@chalkerflores.com

Correspondent Name: Chalker Flores, LLP

Address Line 1: 14951 North Dallas Parkway

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75254

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GRAD:1006CON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Yanela Carpenter

Total Attachments: 1

source=GRAD 1006CON Executed Dr. Maples to Brunicardi 121412#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 1

PATENT REEL: 029472 FRAME: 0197

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, Gradalis Inc. at 2545 Golden Bear Drive, Suite 110, Carrollton, Texas 75006 is currently the sole assignee of Patent Application Number 12/913, 515, of inventors John J. Nemunaitis, Donald Rao and F. Charles Brunicardi (as recorded by Reel/Frame 025506/0253) entitled "Novel Therapeutic RNA Interference Technology Targeted to the PDX-1 Oncogene in PDX-1 Expressing Neuroendocrine Tumors:

WHEREAS, F. Charles Brunicardi, an employee of Baylor College of Medicine, a Corporation with principal offices located at One Baylor Plaza, Houston, Texas 77030, mistakenly assigned his rights as an inventor of Patent Application Number 12/913,515 to Gradalis Inc. April 20, 2010 as recorded by Reel/Frame 025506/0253:

WHEREAS, F. Charles Brunicardi, in consideration of employment by Baylor College of Medicine, had agreed, among other things, to assign to Baylor College of Medicine, its successors and assigns, all rights to inventions, discoveries, or improvements made or conceived in the course of his employment;

WHEREAS, F. Charles Brunicardi should have assigned his entire rights as an inventor of Patent Application Number 12/913, 515 to Baylor College of Medicine in the course of the work authorized between Gradalis, Inc. and the Baylor College of Medicine;

WHEREAS, if F. Charles Brunicardi had assigned his entire rights in Patent Application Number 12/913, 515 correctly, Gradalis, Inc. and Baylor College of Medicine would be joint owners of Patent Application Number 12/913,515; and

THEREFORE, Gradalis, Inc. hereby assigns unto F. Charles Brunicardi a partial undivided right, title, and interest in Patent Application Number 12/913,515, as well as reissues or extensions of said patent application, e.g., divisionals, continuations and international applications.

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

The undersigned is authorized to act on behalf of Gradalis, Inc. in this matter.

RECORDED: 12/14/2012

my name on the day and year set forth below.
11-12 - 2012 ATE
AIL
,, before me personally came the above
,, before me personally came the above wn by me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to
ree will for the use and purposes therein set forth.
NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:

PATENT REEL: 029472 FRAME: 0198